

September 3, 2025

Village President Frank Eubank, Jr
Village of Winnebago
108 West Main Street
Winnebago, Illinois 61088

**RE: Village of Winnebago – 2025 MFT Streets Program (25-00000-00-GM)
Bid Tabulation and Engineer's Recommendation to Award**

Dear Village President Eubank,

Bids were opened on September 3, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. for the above-referenced project. A copy of the final bid tabulation is attached. The bids were received as follows:

Rock Road Companies, Inc	\$156,692.70
Martin & Company Excavating	\$137,526.25
Civil Constructors, Inc.	\$146,075.00
Norwest Construction, Inc.	\$157,932.00

The following is noted by the Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) prior to bidding: *Due to the possibility of a bid complaint for your agency's project, as it relates to the "Apprentice or Training Program Certification," the Department will not concur with the award of any contract until the eight (8) calendar day following the letting; therefore, the local authority shall not proceed with the award for eight (8) calendar days.*

After full evaluation of the submitted bids, it is our recommendation that the Contract for the 2025 MFT Streets Program be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Martin & Company Excavating, for the amount of \$137,526.25, barring any bid protests in the eight (8) calendar days following the bid opening, as allowed by IDOT.

Enclosed please find a copy of the final Tabulation of Bids. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,


Luke Ziegler
Staff Engineer

LSZ:lr

Attachment

O:\Winnebago, Village of\25-1162A - 2025 MFT Design\PA Final\25-1162A - Winnebago 2025-09-03 MFT Program Bid Recommendation Letter.docx

CONTRACTOR AND ADDRESS:	Rock Road Companies, inc.			Martin & Company Excavating		Civil Constructors, Inc. dba Helm Civil		Norwest Construction, Inc.	
	P.O. Box 1818			2456 E. Pleasant Grove Road		2283 Business Route 20 East		82 Prairie Hill Road	
	Janesville, WI 53547-1818			Oregon, IL 61061		Freeport, IL 61032		South Beloit, IL 61080	
Item No. and Description	Approx. Quantity	Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total	Unit	Total
BASE BID									
1. HMA SUR REM, EDG MIL, 1.5"	500 SY	\$15.00	\$7,500.00	\$7.95	\$3,975.00	\$11.00	\$5,500.00	\$15.20	\$7,600.00
2. BIT SUR REM - BUTT JOINT	175 SY	\$15.00	\$2,625.00	\$7.95	\$1,391.25	\$13.00	\$2,275.00	\$15.20	\$2,660.00
3. APPROACH PVT REM	1,100 SY	\$15.79	\$17,369.00	\$16.30	\$17,930.00	\$8.00	\$8,800.00	\$22.60	\$24,860.00
4. HMA SC IL-9.5, MIX "D", N50	500 TON	\$101.67	\$50,835.00	\$111.00	\$55,500.00	\$97.00	\$48,500.00	\$112.00	\$56,000.00
5. BIT MATLS TACK CT	1,200 LB	\$1.93	\$2,316.00	\$0.25	\$300.00	\$0.50	\$600.00	\$0.01	\$12.00
6. HMA APPROACH PVT 3"	1,000 SY	\$41.32	\$41,320.00	\$32.99	\$32,990.00	\$56.00	\$56,000.00	\$33.75	\$33,750.00
7. PCC APPROACH PVT 6"	100 SY	\$117.90	\$11,790.00	\$135.00	\$13,500.00	\$118.00	\$11,800.00	\$144.50	\$14,450.00
8. SANITARY MANHOLE ADJ	6 EA	\$3,812.45	\$22,874.70	\$1,990.00	\$11,940.00	\$2,100.00	\$12,600.00	\$3,100.00	\$18,600.00
BID TOTAL		\$156,629.70		\$137,526.25		\$146,075.00		\$157,932.00	
Formal Contract Proposal (BLR 12200)		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	
Schedule of Prices (BLR 12201)		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	
Proposal Bid Bond (BLR 12230)		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	
Apprenticeship or Training Program Certification (BLR 12325)		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	
Affidavit of Illinois Business Office (BLR 12326)		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes	